

No. 09-2963

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

TORREY BAUER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

RANDALL T. SHEPARD, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from the Judgment of the
United States District Court, Northern District of Indiana
The Honorable Theresa Springmann, Judge
Civil Action No. 3:08-CV-196

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES, RANDALL T. SHEPARD, *et al.*

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General
Thomas M. Fisher
Solicitor General
Heather Hagan
Ashley Tatman
Deputy Attorneys General
Office of the Indiana Attorney General
IGC South—Fifth Floor
302 West Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255

George T. Patton, Jr.
Marisol Sanchez
Suzanna Hartzell-Baird
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP
111 Monument Circle
Suite 2700
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 684-5000

*Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees
Randall T. Shepard, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND PARTIES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. Background Concerning the Code of Judicial Conduct.....	3
II. The Challenged Canons	4
A. Pledges, Promises, and Commitments.....	4
B. Recusal.....	5
C. Solicitation.....	6
D. Partisan Activities	6
III. The Plaintiffs	6
A. Indiana Right to Life	6
B. Judge David Certo.....	8
C. Torrey Bauer	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Pledges Canons Are Not Properly Before This Court.....	15
A. As in <i>Shepard I</i> , the challenge to the Pledges Canon is Unripe	15
B. The challenge to the former Pledges Canon is moot	18
II. The Pledges Canons Are Narrowly Tailored To Protect Litigants’ Due Process Rights Through Impartial, Openminded Judges	20
A. Preserving judicial openmindedness is a compelling interest	20
B. The Pledges Canons are narrowly tailored	22
C. The Pledges Canons are not unconstitutionally vague.	25

	PAGE
III. The Recusal Requirement Is Constitutional On Its Face, And There Is No Basis For An As-Applied Challenge	28
A. Every District Court to consider the matter, with one exception, Has Upheld a Similar Recusal Canon	29
B. The Recusal Canon is Not a Trojan Horse Announce Canon.....	30
C. The Recusal Canon Protects Litigants’ Due Process Rights	32
D. The Recusal Canon is Not Overbroad, Underinclusive, or Vague	34
E. An As-Applied Challenge to the Recusal Canon Is Unripe.....	37
IV. The Solicitation Canons Permissibly Advance the State’s Interests in Protecting the Integrity of the Judicial Power	38
A. The Solicitation Canons advance compelling State interests	38
B. The Solicitation Canon is not overbroad	42
V. The Partisan Activities Canons Help Preserve Citizen Confidence in the Independence of the Judiciary.....	46
A. The Partisan Activities Canons are not impermissibly vague	47
B. The Partisan Activities Canons Protect Judicial Independence.....	49
C. The Partisan Activities Canons are narrowly tailored	52
1) The Indiana Canons Are More Carefully Balanced than the Minnesota Canons invalidated in White II	52
2) The Partisan Activities Canons Prohibit Speech Only On Behalf of a Party, not Speech Supporting a Party	53
3) Recusal for actual bias would not accomplish the same goals.....	56
D. The Partisan Activities Canons are not underinclusive	57
CONCLUSION	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULE 31(e)(1).....	63
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Adair v. Sherman</i> , 230 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Alaska Right to Life v. Feldman</i> , 380 F.Supp.2d 1080, 1084 (D. Alaska 2005), <i>vacated</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 504 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2007)	29, 30
<i>Bauer v. Shepard</i> , No. 3:08-cv-196, 2009 WL 791548 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 23, 2009).....	18
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	22
<i>Buckley v. Illinois Judicial Inquiry Board</i> , 997 F.2d 224 (7 th Cir. 1993)	22, 23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1(1976)	46
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009).....	14, 33, 34, 55
<i>Carey v. Wolnitzek</i> , 2006 WL 2916814, (E.D.Ky. 2006).....	31
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7 th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Dailey v. Vought Aircraft Co.</i> , 141 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Duwe v. Alexander</i> , 490 F.Supp.2d 968 (W.D. Wis. 2007).....	25, 29
<i>Family Trust Foundation of Kentucky v. Wolnitzek</i> , 345 F.Supp. 672 (E.D. Ky. 2004).....	passim

	PAGE
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	18
<i>In re Dunleavy</i> , 838 A.2d 338 (Me. 2003)	39
<i>In re Fadeley</i> , 802 P.2d 31 (Or. 1990)	38, 39, 42
<i>In re Hancock</i> , 192 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>In re Katic</i> , 549 N.E.2d 1039 (Ind. 1990).....	48
<i>In re Raab</i> , 793 N.E.2d 1287(N.Y. 2003) (<i>per curiam</i>)	49, 51
<i>Indiana Right to Life v. Shepard</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 879 (N.D. Ind. 2006).....	29
<i>Indiana Right to Life, Inc. v. Shepard</i> , 507 F.3d 545 (7 th Cir. 2007)	1, 15, 17, 29
<i>Kansas Judicial Review v. Stout</i> , 562 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Kansas Judicial Watch v. Stout</i> , 440 F.Supp.2d 1209 (D. Kan. 2006)	36
<i>Kirkland v. National Mortgage Network, Inc.</i> , 884 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Lawson v. Hill</i> , 368 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. FTC</i> , 420 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2005)	35

PAGE

North Dakota Family Alliance v. Bader,
361 F.Supp. 1021 (D.N.D. 2005) 24, 29, 30

Republican Party of Minnesota v. White,
416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005) 52

Republican Party of Minnesota v. White,
536 U.S. 765 (2002) passim

Siefert v. Alexander,
597 F. Supp. 2d 860 (W.D. Wis. 2009) (appeal pending)..... 12, 43

Simes v. Arkansas Judicial Discipline and Disability Comm’n,
247 S.W.3d 876 (Ark. 2007) 41

Stretton v. Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania,
944 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1991) 39, 41, 42

Wersal v. Sexton,
No. 08-613, 2009 WL 279935 (D. Minn. Feb. 4, 2009) 51

Other Authorities

The Federalist No. 78, at 466 (Alexander Hamilton)
(Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... 13

The Merits of Merit Selection,
32 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 67(2009) 56

Rules

Canon 2.115

Canon 4.1(A)..... 4, 6

Code of Conduct for U.S. Judges, Canon 2A 25

Indiana Code of Judicial Conduct, Terminology 5, 24, 60

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7).....	62
Ind. Code § 3-8-4-10.....	60
Ind. Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 1.....	3
Ind. Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 2.....	3
Ind. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 1.2.....	25
Ind. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 2.1.....	25
Ind. R. Discipline 25(VIII).....	3, 4
Minn. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 5(A)(3)(d)(i) (2002).....	30
Rule 4.1.....	46, 47, 60
Rule 4.4.....	38
Seventh Circuit Rule 30(e).....	63
Seventh Circuit Rule 31(e).....	63
Seventh Circuit Rule 26.1.....	i
Seventh Circuit Rule 28.....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a).....	1

Defendants-Appellees, Randall T. Shepard, *et al.* (collectively, “Commission”), pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 28(a) and Seventh Circuit Rule 28, respectfully submit this Brief of Appellees and Supplemental Appendix (“Supp. App.”) in response to the appeal filed by Plaintiffs/Appellants, Torrey Bauer, *et al.* (collectively “IRL”) of the district court’s Opinion and Order published at 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57724 (Appellants’ App. 01-72).
